
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022, 7.00 pm – Microsoft Teams (watch it 
here).  
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Blake, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Liz Morris, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, 
Daniel Stone, Noah Tucker and Sarah Williams 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 8 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzBiZDE2NWEtZmY1NS00YzM5LTk3MGMtNzkwMGQ2Njc4NWEz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 160) 
 

i) To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting 
held on 21 June 2021 as a correct record. Report to follow. 

 
  

ii) To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions from June 2021. 

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES  (PAGES 161 - 

182) 
 
To consider the review of the fees and charges for 2022/23.  
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 31 December 2021 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON TUESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2021, 7.00 - 8.55 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gina Adamou (Chair), Councillor Reg Rice, and Councillor Viv Ross. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ELSIE'S CAFE, 10 PRIORY 
ROAD, LONDON, N8  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which presented an application 
for a new premises licence for Elsie’s Café, 10 Priory Road, London, N8. It was 
explained that the application requested a licence for the sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises from 1200 to 2300 hours on Monday-Sunday, with public access from 0600 
to 2330 hours Monday-Sunday. It was noted that the premises were situated on a row 
of terraces, with residential accommodation above and to the rear. It was added that 
the premises had a garden and a forecourt area; the forecourt would not be part of the 
licensable area of the premises but it was part of the demise and would be used by 
patrons. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that a number of conditions had been offered by the 
applicant as follows: 

 There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises after 2200 
hours. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Alcohol consumed outside the premises building shall only be consumed by 
patrons seated at tables. 

 The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons drinking and/ or 
smoking outside the premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by 
staff to ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway. 

 
It was explained that the application carried the conditions offered by the applicant, 
the majority of which were set out on page 29 of the agenda pack. It was noted that 
one of the offered conditions stated that the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises would be restricted to alcohol consumed by people seated in the forecourt 
area. It was explained that this would prevent home deliver
[...]
ating to the use of the forecourt area 
should ensure that no obstruction or other public nuisance is caused by customers 
using the forecourt area. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the applicant had accepted a number of conditions 
suggested by the Licensing Authority and had also proposed a number of conditions 
themselves to address some of the resident concerns. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2021, 7.00 - 8.40 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (in the Chair), Councillor Alessandra Rossetti, and 
Councillor Daniel Stone.  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that Councillor Reg Rice was in attendance in place of Councillor Sheila 
Peacock. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT GETIR, TEXTILE HOUSE, 
CLINE ROAD, LONDON, N11  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which presented an application 
for a new premises licence for Getir, Textile House, Cline Road, London, N11. It was 
explained that the application requested a lic
[...]
eal is dispensed with. 
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Sheila Peacock 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021, TIMES NOT SPECIFIED 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Barbara Blake and Luke Cawley-
Williams 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence   

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There were no items of urgent business. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting.  

 

Page 37



 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT CHANNEL LOUNGE, 775 
HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17  
 
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, confirmed:   

 

 The application was for a new premises licence.  

 The applicant was seeking operating hours set out at 1.2 in the report. The applicant 

sought licensable activity until 01:00 Sunday-Thursday and up to 03:00 on Friday and 

Saturday night.  The hours the premises would be open to the public would be the 

same hours requested for licensable activity.  

 There was no facility for a drinking-up time and alcohol sales for were for consumption 

on the premises only.   

 The premises would be operated as café / restaurant on the ground floor only and any 

indoor seating areas would be used to sit down to consume food and alcohol.   

 The premises was visited on 25 September 2021 and alcohol was found to be on sale. 

The vacant middle area of the premises was being used as a Shisha lounge by 

patrons and the consumption of alcohol.  

 It was against the law to smoke inside an enclosed premises. 

 The applicant had offered conditions in re
[...]
section 182 Guidance, the agenda papers and the Notice 

Giver’s and objector’s written and oral representations.  

Having considered the objection and heard from all the parties, the Sub Committee decided 

that it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for a counter notice to be 

served. 

 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for:  Licensing Committee 11th January 2022 
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title:  Review of Fees and Charges 2022-23 - Licences 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Eubert Malcolm – Assistant Director – Stronger & Safer Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  N/A 
 
 
1       Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees and 

charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review is to ensure that income 
generated ensures full cost recovery. 

 
1.2. A small number of items (relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and 

licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, reserved for 
consideration and decision by the Council’s Licensing Committee. The committee is 
being asked to approve the fees and charges for 2022/23.   

 
1.3. This report proposes an inflationary increase of fees for those licensing regimes 

where the Council has the power to set its own fees for 2022/23. The fees will enable 
the Council to recover its costs in managing and administering these licensing 
regimes 

 
 

2. Reason for Decision 
 

2.1   It is a requirement of the Council’s income policy to review fees and charges  
        annually. The financial position of the Council supports the view that levels of fees  
        and charges should be maximised commensurate with the full recovery of costs,  
        taking into account all relevant factors including the effect on service users and any  
        consequent demand for services. A licensing scheme must be reasonable and  
        proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme, and  
        must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities. Failure to do this could  
        result in the Authority levying a fee that is subsequently considered to have been set  
        unlawfully. 

 
 2.2  It is a requirement of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 that fees are reviewed  
        annually to ensure that fees are set to cover the full cost recovery to the Local  
        Authority. The Supreme Court case of (R (Hemming and Others) v Westminster City  
        Council) concluded that the amount of the fee is required to be determined every year  
        and further to that a Local Authority was precluded from making a profit from the  
        licensing regime.   

Page 161 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 
 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Licensing Committee approve:  
 

3.1. The fees for 2022/23 in the attached Appendix 1. 
  

4.0    Alternative options considered 
 

4.1    Fess have not been increased for the past two years as the Council has sought  
         to support businesses and members have voiced concerns in the past about the  
         cost of street trading. We cannot remain the same this year due to the cost of  
         administering the Licensing scheme which is impacting on the Councils budget. 
 
4.2   Licensing Act and Gambling premises are already set at statutory maximums and 

make up a significant proportion of the fees collected. The Gambling premises 
income is generally decreasing due to the changes in law on fixed odds betting 
terminals which has seen betting shops closing down and annual fees no longer 
being paid to the Licensing Authority for those closed premises.  

 
4.3    Consideration has been given to reducing the discretionary fees such as street  
         Trading and special treatment, but this has been discounted as our expenditure  
         costs have not disproportionately reduced and if we were to reduce fees we would  
         therefore, be subsidising the expenditure.  
 
4.4    An increase greater that inflation  has been considered but discounted due to the  
         significant impact this would have on business and we are not permitted to make a  
         profit in particular on Licensing fees. 
 

 
5.      Background information 
 
5.1   The types and frequency of applications has remained static in terms of the traditional 
        street trading pitches. We are seeing a slight fall in Massage and Special Treatment  
        type premises due to the impact of the pandemic on businesses. Reductions in  
        income for these various licences is offset by a reduction in compliance activities  
        but administration formalities remain the same. 

 
5.2    An RPI increase of 3.5% for the discretionary fees, is proposed for 2022/3. The 

traditional street traders will increase in their monthly invoices, so the increase is 
spread over the year. If approved The Massage and Special treatment type operators 
will be provided with sufficient notice of the increase in time for their renewal of 
licenses in September 2022.  

 
         Benchmarking has been carried out on Massage and Special treatment fees, Street 

trading fees and animal licensing ( see 5.5 to 5.8). Haringey costs remain 
comparative to other boroughs, (see Appendix2). Other boroughs have chartered 
markets for which they are able to have various charging rates and a regular income 
and from this income they are able to subsidise the other street trading fees. In 
Haringey we do not have any chartered markets and therefore have to charge for full 
cost recovery across all street trading matters. 

Page 162



 

 

 

.  
5.3    The Licensing Service has put in place a reduced fee for ‘pop up markets’ in  
         particula
[...]
b), Please 
complete an EqIA.   

  If a decision is taken not to proceed with a full EqIA, 
please document carefully your reasons here:  
 
For example:  

 The proposal is likely to have no/minimal impact 
on groups that share the protected 
characteristics or other disadvantaged groups   

 The service currently is effective in tackling 
inequalities and it is not changing 

 Any changes will not have any impact on service 
users, residents or staff  
 

P
age 180



 

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	2. Printed minutes 19082021 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	3. Printed minutes 06092021 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	4. Printed minutes 07102021 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	5. Printed minutes 18112021 1900 Licensing Sub Committee
	0.1 Printed minutes 03062021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	0.2 Printed minutes 04062021 1000 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	0.3 Printed minutes 09062021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	1. Printed minutes 02072021 1400 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	2. Printed minutes 20072021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	4. Printed minutes 07092021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	5. Printed minutes 20092021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	6. Printed minutes 27102021 1800 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	7. Printed minutes 28102021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	8. Printed minutes 29102021 1400 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	9. Printed minutes 29112021 1900 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	Printed minutes 03122021 1000 Special Licensing Sub Committee

	7 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES
	APP 1 2022-23 DRAFT FEES.pdf try1
	Statutory Fees
	Other
	Street Trading

	APP 2 Copy of Benchmarking 22 23.pdf try1
	Street Trading
	Animal
	MST
	Scrap Metal

	App 3 screening_tool_final fees and charges 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
HELD ON TUESDAY 11TH JANUARY 2022, 7:00PM - 7:50PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Blake, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Reg Rice, Noah Tucker and 
Sarah Williams 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Liz Morris. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Noah Tucker declared that his wife was a market trader and could potentially be 

affected by decision around fees and charges.   

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

That indication be given that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 21 June 

2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  

In relation to the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees and Special Licensing Sub-

Committees, Members noted the correction required on page 35 for Councillor Cawley-

Harrison’s name.  

Members also noted that no councillors had been listed in attendance on page 105 of the 

minutes.  



 

 

The meeting enquired about the requirement for the bulk of the minutes of the Licensing Sub-

Committee being submitted to the Licensing Committee for noting. The meeting heard that the 

minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-Committee were 

submitted to the Licensing Committee for the Committee to note the decisions made and to 

note consistencies and points of interest.  

Some Members suggested that it would be more useful to have a table of decisions or a year 

end summary be submitted to the Committee rather than a collection of minutes, although 

some other Members felt that a collection of minutes that could be referred to easily was 

useful.  

A suggestion was made that a tabled document be submitted to the Committee outlining 

licenses granted, granted with conditions and amendments, licences reviewed and the 

outcomes of the hearings be submitted to the Committee to allow the Committee to make 

comparisons regarding decisions made at Licensing Sub-Committees. 

The meeting agreed that a further report be brought forward to the Licensing Committee 

outlining a breakdown of the outcomes at Licensing Sub-Committees and Special Licensing 

Sub-Committees.  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Special Licensing Sub-Committee 

be noted.  

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES  

 
Ms Daliah Barret, Licensing Team Leader presented the report.  

In response to questions, the Committee heard that:  

 On page 169 of the agenda papers, the figure referring to page £976 referred to the 

exhibitions fees and related to Alexandra Palace only.  

 Page 175 of the agenda papers referring to a weekly cost of £15 in the ‘Tables and 

Chairs’ column referred to £15 per square metre.  

 With the introduction of the pavement licence, there was not yet a figure available 

regarding the net impact on the finances in the last two years but this would be collated 

and circulated to the Committee.  

 If the Council made a profit on street trading in one year, the street trading fees would 

have be reduced the next year. Similarly, if a loss was made in one year, then fees 

would have to increase accordingly for the next year.   

 

The Committee heard that the vast majority of street traders were food orientated, many of 

whom were fruit and vegetable sellers and had been able to operate through the coronavirus 

crisis as they were food orientated businesses. One flower seller who had stopped trading 

and had not been billed during the lockdown period. Similarly, for the massage and special 

treatment businesses in the month of September, had to renew their licenses. The Council 

was offsetting the months in which they were not trading so the Council could balance out the 

financial costs fairly.   



 

 

The Committee also heard that the government may bring in the pavement licences on a full-

time basis. Through the LGA and Pan London Licensing group were not in favour of the 

proposal.  The previous legislation was still active and the borough only had one trader who 

had opted to use the regulations under the previous legislation as this allowed them to have 

customers who could smoke in the outside area. However, the majority of businesses were 

using pavement licences.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That indication be given that the Licensing Committee approve the fees for the municipal year 

of 2022/23.   

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


